
Reg. Section 31.3121(d)-1(b)  
Who are employees  

(a) In general. 

(1) Whether an individual is an employee with respect to services performed after 
1954 is determined in accordance with section 3121(d) and (o) and section 3506. 
This section of the regulations applies with respect only to services performed 
after 1954. Whether an individual is an employee with respect to services 
performed after 1936 and before 1940 shall be determined in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of law and of 26 CFR (1939) Part 401 (Regulations 91). 
Whether an individual is an employee with respect to services performed after 
1939 and before 1951 shall be determined in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of law and of 26 CFR (1939) Part 402 (Regulations 106). Whether an 
individual is an employee with respect to services performed after 1950 and 
before 1955 shall be determined in accordance with the applicable provisions of 
law and of 26 CFR (1939) Part 408 (Regulations 128). 

(2) Section 3121(d) contains three separate and independent tests for determining 
who are employees. Paragraphs (b), (c), and (d) of this section relate to the 
respective tests. Paragraph (b) relates to the test for determining whether an 
officer of a corporation is an employee of the corporation. Paragraph (c) relates to 
the test for determining whether an individual is an employee under the usual 
common law rules. Paragraph (d) relates to the test for determining which 
individuals in certain occupational groups who are not employees under the usual 
common law rules are included as employees. If an individual is an employee 
under any one of the tests, he is to be considered an employee for purposes of the 
regulations in this subpart whether or not he is an employee under any of the other 
tests. 

(3) If the relationship of employer and employee exists, the designation or description 
of the relationship by the parties as anything other than that of employer and 
employee is immaterial. Thus, if such relationship exists, it is of no consequence 
that the employee is designated as a partner, coadventurer, agent, independent 
contractor, or the like. 

(4) All classes or grades of employees are included within the relationship of 
employer and employee. Thus, superintendents, managers, and other supervisory 
personnel are employees. 
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(5) Although an individual may be an employee under this section, his services may 
be of such a nature, or performed under such circumstances, as not to constitute 
employment (see § 31.3121(b)-3). 

 
(b) Corporate officers. Generally, an officer of a corporation is an employee of the 

corporation. However, an officer of a corporation who as such does not perform any 
services or performs only minor services and who neither receives nor is entitled to 
receive, directly or indirectly, any remuneration is considered not to be an employee of 
the corporation. A director of a corporation in his capacity as such is not an employee of 
the corporation. 


